# **Troy Utilities**

**Final Tariffs** 

Revised (11-04-2010)

# SCHEDULE FOR RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERICAL ELECTRIC SERVICE

### SCHEDULE "A"

### **AVAILABILITY**

Available for single phase residential and commercial use including lighting, small appliance, refrigeration and cooking appliances, water heating and small motors not exceeding (3) horsepower individual capacity.

# **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Alternating current single phase sixty-cycle, at a voltage of approximately 120 volts two-wire or 120/240 volts three-wire.

### **RATE**

Service Charge	<b>@</b>	\$6.00	per month
Energy Charges:			
First 200 kWh used per month	<b>@</b>	\$0.1040	per kWh
Over 200 kWh used in same month	œ.	\$0.0980	per kWh

# MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum charge per meter shall be \$6.00 per month

# RATE ADJUSTMENT

The above rates are subject to a Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Tracking Factor, in accordance with the Order of the Public Service Commission of Indiana approved December 17, 1976, in Cause No. 34614. The Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Tracking Factor stated in Appendix A is applicable hereto and is issued and effective at the dates shown on Appendix A.

# FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT

Refer to Appendix A.

#### **NON-RECURRING CHARGES**

See Appendix B.

# SCHEDULE FOR LARGE INDUSTRIAL SERVICE

### SCHEDULE "C"

# **AVAILABILITY**

Available to any customer served by the Utility for power and incidental lighting service and having a billing demand of fifty (50) kVA or greater. Applicant must be located adjacent to an electric transmission or distribution line of the utility that is adequate and suitable for supplying the service requested. The customer shall furnish and maintain all necessary transforming, controlling, and protective equipment unless other contractual arrangements are made with the utility.

# **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Alternating current sixty-cycles, three phase, at a voltage of approximately 13,800 volts, 2,400 volts, or 4,160 volts. Energy shall be measured at a secondary distribution voltage or, if judged by the utility to be more advantageous, service may be metered at a primary voltage.

# **RATE**

Service Charge	@	\$50.00	per month
Demand Charges:			
First 250 kVA used per month	@	\$8.80	per kVA
Over 250 kVA used in same month	<u>@</u>	\$7.90	per kVA
Energy Charges:			
First 200 kWh/kVA	<b>@</b>	\$0.0545	per kWh
Next 200 kWh/kVA	<u>@</u>	\$0.0530	per kWh
Over 400 kWh/kVA	<u>@</u>	\$0.0500	per kWh

#### **MINIMUM CHARGE**

The minimum charge for power supplied under this schedule shall be the "Monthly Service Charge."

Schedule C Page -2-

### **RATE ADJUSTMENT**

The above rates are subject to a Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Tracking Factor, in accordance with the Order of the Public Service Commission of Indiana approved December 17, 1976, in Cause No. 34614. The Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Tracking Factor stated in Appendix A is applicable hereto and is issued and effective at the dates shown on Appendix A.

### **FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT**

Refer to Appendix A.

NON-RECURRING CHARGES
See Appendix B.

# SCHEDULE FOR GENERAL POWER SERVICE

#### **SCHEDULE "B"**

#### **AVAILABILITY**

Available for any power purpose. Applicant must be located adjacent to an electric distribution line of company that is adequate and suitable for supplying the service requested.

#### **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Alternating current sixty-cycles, at a voltage of approximately 480 volts, 208 volts, or 120/240 volts.

#### **RATE**

Service Charge	@	\$10.50	per month
Energy Charges:			
First 1,000 kWh used per month	(a)	\$0.0950	per kWh
Next 1,000 kWh used in the same month	$\widetilde{a}$	\$0.0900	per kWh
Over 2,000 kWh used in same month	œ	\$0.0840	per kWh

# MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum charge shall be based upon the connected power load and shall be the sum of:

- 1. The horsepower rating of all connected motors; and
- 2. The rated input capacity of all equipment other than motors, each kilovolt-ampere of such input rating being considered as one horsepower of connected power load. "Power load" is defined as electricity used for any purpose other than lighting.

The monthly minimum charge shall be \$1.00 per horsepower or fraction thereof for the first 10 horsepower of connected power load and \$0.75 per horsepower or fraction thereof for all connected power load in excess of 10 horsepower. This rate is not applicable to power loads having highly fluctuating or intermittent characteristics such as welders, x-rays, etc.

Schedule B Page -2-

# **RATE ADJUSTMENT**

The above rates are subject to a Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Tracking Factor, in accordance with the Order of the Public Service Commission of Indiana approved December 17, 1976, in Cause No. 34614. The Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Tracking Factor stated in Appendix A is applicable hereto and is issued and effective at the dates shown on Appendix A.

# **FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT**

Refer to Appendix A.

NON-RECURRING CHARGES
See Appendix B.

# SCHEDULE FOR OUTDOOR LIGHTING

# SCHEDULE "OL"

# **AVAILABILITY**

Available only for continuous year-round service for outdoor lighting to any residential, farm, commercial or industrial customer located adjacent to an electric distribution line of the utility that is adequate and suitable for supplying the service requested.

# **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

Dusk-to-Dawn outdoor lighting or street light service using lamps available under this schedule.

### RATE

Type of Lamps	Monthly Rate <u>Per Lamp</u>	
175 Watt mercury vapor (Without pole)	\$4.00	
175 Watt Mercury vapor	\$5.00	
Street Light	\$3.00	

#### APPENDIX "A"

# RATE ADJUSTMENT (Applicable to Schedules A & B)

The Rate Adjustment shall be on the basis of a Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Tracking Factor, occasioned solely by changes in the cost of Purchased power, in accordance with the order of the Public Service Commission of Indiana approved December 17, 1976, in Cause No. 34614 as follows:

The Rate Adjustment applicable to the above listed rate schedules shall be \$0.000000 per kWh used per month.

# RATE ADJUSTMENT (Applicable to Schedule C)

The Rate Adjustment shall be on the basis of a Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Tracking Factor, occasioned solely by changes in the cost of Purchased power, in accordance with the order of the Public Service Commission of Indiana approved December 17, 1976, in Cause No. 34614 as follows:

The Rate Adjustment applicable to the above listed rate schedules shall be \$0.000000 per kWh used per month.

# FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT (Applicable to Schedules A, B, and C)

The fuel cost adjustment in dollars per kilowatt hour shall be the same as that most recently billed to the Troy Municipal Electric Utility by its purchased power supplier, less \$0.00000 per kilowatt hour. Such differences to be divided by one (1) minus the total energy losses of the Utility for the preceding calendar year expressed as a decimal fraction of the total energy purchased for the same year.